An Ordinance levying taxes for al corporate purposes for HANOVER TOWNSHIP , COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024,

Hanover Township
Tax Levy Ordinance

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Hanover Township, Cook County. linos, as follows:
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SECTION 1: That the sum of EIGHT MILLION THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY THREE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED
AND SIXTY FOUR DOLLARS ($8,373,464) is hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Township

as that property is assessed and equalzed for the current year, in order to meel and defray all the necessary

axpenses and liabilties of the Township as required by statute or voled by the people in accordance with the

law, for such purposes as:

ADMINISTRATION

FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

YOUTH AND EAWMILT SERVICES
GENERAL ASSISTANCE

mgE

ASSESSOR

COMMUNITY HEALTH

EMERGENCY SERVICES

SEWIOR CITIZENS SERVICES

SOCIAL SECURITY

COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH

SECTION 2: That the amounis to be levied of each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL TOWN/CORPORATE FUND:

1.1 ADMINISTRATION
Personnsl

Conlraciual Sarvices
Commeadities

Capial Jufiay

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

1.2 ASSESSOR
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodities
TOTAL ASSESSOR

1.3 FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

TOTAL FACILITIES & MAINTENANCE

1.4 COMMUNITY HEALTH
Personnel

Contractual Services

Commodities

TOTAL COMMUNITY HEALTH
1.5 EMERGENCY SERVICES
Parsonnet

Contraciua Sarvwas
Commodities

TOTAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

1.6 COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Parsonnel

Contractual Services
Commodilies

TOTAL COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

1.7 YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES
PrRISUITIE

Contractual Services

Commodities

Capital Qutiay

TOTAL YOUTH AND FAMILY SERVICES

(REF: 60 ILCS 1/235 817215-5)

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN/CORPORATE FUND
{REF: GENERAL CORPORATE TAX 60 ILCS 1/235-5!

611,254
424 754
281,996
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3,600
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1,946,911

202,325

611,750

262,075

e ——————————

213,575

284 975

1,105,350

4.656.961



2. SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES FUND
2.1 ADMINISTRATION

Personnal

Contractual Services

Commodities
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

2.2 PROGRAMS
Personnel
Coniractual Services
Commodities

TOTAL PROGRAMS

2.1 S0CIAL SERVICES
Personnel
Contractual Services
Commodilies

TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES

2.4 NUTRITION
Personnet
Conliractual Services
Commodities

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION

2.5 TRANSPORTATION
Personnel
Commodities
Conlractual Services
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES
{ REF: SENIOR CITIZENS SERVICES TAX 60 ILCS 1/35-55)

3. GENERAL ASSISTANCE

3.1 HOME RELIEF
Contractual Services
Other Expenditures

TOTAL HOME RELIEF

3.2 ADMINISTRATION
Personnel
Commodities

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION

3.3 FOOD PANTRY
Personnel

Contractual Services
TOTAL FOOD PANTRY

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE
(REF: GENERAL ASSISTANCE TAX (60 ILCS 1/235-20)

4. SOCIAL SECURITY
Personnel
TOTAL SOCIAL SECURITY
{REF: SOCIAL SECURITY TAX (40 ILCS 5/21-110 &110.1)

5. IMRF
Personnel
TOTAL IMRF
(REF: IMRF TAX (40 ILCS 57-171)
TOTAL RETIREMENT

6. COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH FUND
Personnet
Contractual Services
Commodities
Capital Outiay
TOTAL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH FUND

{ REF: COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH TAX 405 ILCS 20/4 )

205.300
22,000
26,761
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17,000

|

:

1,000
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391,970
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21,800

|

161,000
25,000

H

138,966

El

101,470

|

183,020

i

225460

;|

1,381,917
12,148
1,000

g
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254,061

301,060

220.425

114,370

436,320

1,326 236

216,000

162,066

109,970

488,036

183.020

225460

1,493,751
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TAX LEVY SUMMARY
General Corporate Tax 4,656,961
Senior Citizens Services Tax 1,326,236
General Assislance (Public Assislance) Tax 488036
Social Security Tax 183,020
Retirement {IMRF) Tax 225460
Community Mental Health Tax 1,493,751
3.373.464

E—————
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall make and file with the Clerk of said County of Cock, before the time
required by law, a duly cerified copy of this Ordinance, and il ts hereby directed that the aforesaid sum of
$8,373,464 be raised by taxation in the manner provided by law.

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision or sentence of this Ordinance shal for any reason be held invatid
or found to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the remaining portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5: That this Ordinance sha¥ be in full force and effect upon ils adoplion as provided by law.
SECTION 6: That at prior ordinances and resolutions in conflict or inconsistent herewith are expressly repealed

only to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency.

ADOPTED on this 19th day of Decembear, 2023, by the Board of Trustees of Hanover Township.

ROLL CALL: Supervisor McGuire and Trustees Beattie, Esskk, Noyola, and Martinez k )7
5 MW o I e ‘wtdiuu&td/émﬂt&"’ 1 “d /

AYES

. Qe M({Luw
=L hou i gL F

Katy D Iar( aumer Brian P. McGuire
C'nal‘n BUpETASOT




EﬁHANOVER
Hi

TOWNSHIP

TRUTH IN TAXATION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
For the Township of Hanover and the
Hanover Township Road District

I, Brian P. McGuire, Supervisor of the Township of Hanover, Cook County, Illinots,
do hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of the Township of Hanover, Cook
County, Illinois, and as such presiding officer I certify that the levy ordinances
#121923 for the Township and #1219231 for the Township Road District, copies of
which are attached, were adopted pursuant to and in all tespects in compliance with
the provisions of the Illinots Property Tax Code — Truth in Taxation Law, 35 ILCS
200/18-60 through 18-85 (2002).

This certificate applies to the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31,
2024.

4/4%

Brian P. McGuire
Supervisor of Hanover Township December 19, 2023



